o

I

GSTON
=

City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-21-079

To: Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
From: lan Clendening, Senior Planner

Date of Meeting: November 15, 2021

Application for: Minor Variance

File Number: D13-059-2021

Address: 310 Sydenham Street

Owner: Lavoie Helene

Applicant: FOTENN Consultants Inc.

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:

Theme: 2. Increase housing affordability

Goal: 2.1 Pursue development of all types of housing city-wide through intensification and land
use policies.

Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an
application for minor variances for the property located at 310 Sydenham Street. The applicant
IS proposing to construct a single storey, detached accessory dwelling containing three
bedrooms, measuring 84.4 square metres in size and 5.4 metres in height. The proposed
building is to be located 2 metres from the south side lot line; 7.2 metres from the front lot line;
and 3.3 metres from the rear lot line, which constitutes the side lot line of the abutting property
located at 7 Balaclava Street, a greater distance than that of the existing dwelling from the rear
lot line.

The irregularly shaped lot measures 416.6 square metres in lot area which results in a

maximum lot coverage of 138.9 square metres or 33.3%, and a maximum coverage for all
accessory buildings of 41.7 square metres or 10%. The applicant is proposing a combined lot
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coverage of 173.6 square metres, or 41.7%, with the lot coverage of the detached secondary
dwelling unit measuring 84.4 square metres, or 20.3%.

Measurements provided by the applicant indicate a height of 5.4 metres as measured from the
average finished grade to top of the ridge line, complies with existing provisions for a secondary
dwelling unit set out in Zoning By-Law Number 8499 which establishes a maximum height of
10.7 metres. However, this height would not comply with amendments to the Second
Residential Unit provisions of Zoning By-Law Number 8499 as set out in By-Law Number 2021-
63 which establishes a maximum height of 4.6 metres.

By-Law Number 2021-63 was approved by Council on April 6, 2021 but was subsequently
appealed to the Ontario Land Tribunal. Where an appeal to a Zoning By-Law amendment has
been filed Section 34(30) of the Planning Act sets out that the by-law does not come into force
until all of such appeals have been withdrawn or finally disposed of, whereupon the by-law, [...]
shall be deemed to have come into force on the day it was passed. Accordingly, the applicant
seeks additional relief from the proposed amendments to Zoning By-Law Number 8499 in
regard to the height of the proposed secondary dwelling unit which may come into force
depending on the outcome of the matter now before the Ontario Land Tribunal.

The requested minor variances are consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the
City of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The requested minor variances
are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and are
minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1)
of the Planning Act and is recommended for approval.

Variance Number 1: Maximum Percentage of Lot Coverage
By-Law Number 8499: 6.3(e)

Requirement: 33.3%

Proposed: 43%

Variance Requested: 9.75%

Variance Number 2: Maximum Lot Coverage for an Accessory Structure
By-Law Number 8499: 5.17(b)(ii)

Requirement:10%

Proposed: 20.3%

Variance Requested:10.3%

Additionally, in the event of final approval of By-Law Number 2021-63, amending Zoning By-Law
Number 8499, by the Ontario Land Tribunal, the following additional variance is requested:

Variance Number 3: Maximum Height of detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (to highest point of
the building)

By-Law Number 8499: 5.45(xxiv(a)lll

Requirement: 4.6 metres

Proposed: 5.4 metres

Variance Requested: 0.8 metres
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Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-059-2021, for the property located at 310
Sydenham Street to vary the required lot coverage and accessory building coverage to
construct a detached second residential unit with no more than 3 bedrooms, be approved;

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-21-079.
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Authorizing Signatures:

|

lan Clendening, Senior Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services
James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals
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Options/Discussion:

On September 27, 2021, a minor variance application was submitted by FOTENN Consultants
Inc., on behalf of the owner, Lavoie Helene, with respect to the property located at 310
Sydenham Road. The variances are requested to permit the construction of an accessory
dwelling unit with 3 bedrooms which will result in a total lot coverage, and lot coverage of
accessory buildings, greater than otherwise permitted, as well as a secondary dwelling unit
being greater in height than permitted under recently approved amendments to Zoning By-Law
Number 8499 which are currently subject of an appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

Concept Plan (Exhibit G)

Floor Plans and Elevation (Exhibit H)
Grading Plan (Exhibit I)

Compiled Sketch (survey) (Exhibit J)

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is an irregularly shaped lot and is situated on the west side of Sydenham
Street approximately 33 metres north of the intersection of Sydenham Street and Bay Street
which is within the St. Lawrence Ward Heritage Character Area.

The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character with the exception of an
institutional use (Providence Manor nursing home) located southeast of the subject property.
The area is walkable to a large number of amenities including Skelton Park which is located
~130 metres distance west of the property.

The subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the Official Plan and zoned One-Family
Dwelling and Two-Family Dwelling Zone “A” in Zoning By-Law Number 8499. The property
abuts four other properties which are located within the same “A” Zoning.

Application

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning
Act. The following provides this review:
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Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed above, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being
considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

1)The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained
The subject property is designated ‘Residential’ in the City of Kingston Official Plan.

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment
will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan.
The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is
consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and
all other applicable policies of this Plan;

Section 2 provides policies to affect the physical structure of the City and direct the
organization of future development. The subject property is located within a Housing
District which are designated for residential uses of different types and intended to
remain stable but to continue to mature and adapt as the City evolves. The Official Plan
encourages re-investment and upgrading in Housing Districts through minor infill and
minor developments which can integrate compatibility within the prevailing built form
standards of height, density and amenity that are generally found in the neighbourhood.

The proposed increases in lot coverage, measured as a percentage of lot area, would
allow for an accessory dwelling unit measuring 84.4 square metres in size to compliment
the existing dwelling situated on the property. The proposal is compatible with the
surrounding residential uses and will not result in significant impacts or changes to the
immediate area.

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

The existing lot is generally larger than the surrounding lots and can reasonably
accommodate the secondary dwelling unit in a manner which compliments the residential
character of the area. The height of the proposed accessory dwelling unit is lower than
the existing primary dwelling and does not have an overbearing impact either on the
subject property or the surrounding area.
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3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for
vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including
considerations for universal accessibility;

Parking for the property is by way of two existing stalls situated at the south end of the
property off Sydenham Street with paving stone measuring a minimum of 1.2 metres
being proposed to provide access from the parking area to both the dwelling and
secondary dwelling unit. The proposed development appropriately functions to provide
internal accessibility and road access.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is
within a Heritage District;

The property is located within the St. Lawrence Ward Heritage Character Area as
identified on Schedule 9 of the Official Plan reflecting its status as is one of the oldest
areas of the City with an urban style that has survived since the 1800’s. This area has not
been designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, however; the Official Plan recognizes
this Heritage Character Area as having a specific heritage character. Within the St.
Lawrence Ward Heritage Character Area, it is the intent of the Official Plan to recognize
the heritage character of the area as created through the combination of buildings, street
pattern, varying street widths and public spaces. The proposed development has been
reviewed by Heritage Kingston for its conformity to the Plan and no objection was raised.

5. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the application shall be reviewed
by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property
under the Ontario Heritage Act or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the
protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a Heritage Impact Statement
may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable;

The subject property is not designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act. The
nearest designated property, Providence Manor at 275 Sydenham Street, is located
approximately 50 metres south of the subject property. The property is located within the
St. Lawrence Ward Heritage Character Area, and Heritage Planning has not requested a
Heritage Impact Statement.

The proposed development is not affected by the protected views shown on Schedule 9
of the Official Plan.

The property is located within an Archaeologically Sensitive Area and the applicant has
prepared an Archaeological Assessment as a condition of licensing in accordance with
Part VI of the Ontario Heritage Act which has been submitted to the Ontario Ministry of
Heritage, Sport, Tourism, and Culture Industries.

Heritage Kingston has been circulated on the proposed development and raised no
concern with the proposed building but did ask for copies of the assessment report(s) and
correspondence from the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism, and Culture Industries to
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City Heritage Services staff, prior to any ground disturbance based on the site’s location
within an Archaeologically Sensitive Area.

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the
Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services
outside the Urban Boundary;

The property is within the defined urban boundary, on full municipal services. No changes
to the existing servicing are proposed. Utilities Kingston has reviewed and has no
objections to the application.

7. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variances would be
more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;

The relief required related to the construction of a secondary dwelling unit is appropriately
addressed through a minor variance application. While the permitted coverage of an
accessory buildings is proposed to double (i.e., from 10% to 20.3%), this represents an
increase of 42.9 square metres beyond what is permitted and is anticipated to have a
negligible impact on the surrounding residential area given that the proposed
development constitutes an accessory dwelling unit and does not represent an undue
over massing of accessory buildings on the lot and can be assumed to more readily
integrate with the surrounding residential area

8. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the
approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements,
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application;

Conditions of approval have been included for this application.

9. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate
area.

The proposed application will not set an undesirable precedent for the immediate area.
This property is unique in its size and configuration and the proposed accessory dwelling
will integrate well within the surrounding residential area.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed secondary residential
unit will provide for an appropriate degree of intensification within the established
neighbourhood and will not result in any negative impacts to adjacent properties or to the
neighbourhood.

2)The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained

The subject property is zoned One-Family Dwelling and Two-Family Dwelling Zone “A” in
the City of Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 8499, entitled "Restricted Area (Zoning) By-
Law of the Corporation of the City of Kingston", as amended. The “A” zone permits one-
family dwellings, two-family dwellings, a number of community institutional uses, as well as
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accessory buildings to any use permitted in A Zones, including a Second Residential Unit
pursuant to Section 5.45.

The proposal requires a variance to the following Sections:

Variance Number 1: Maximum Percentage of Lot Coverage
By-Law Number 8499: 6.3(e)

Requirement: 33.3%

Proposed: 43%

Variance Requested: 9.75%

Variance Number 2: Maximum Lot Coverage for an Accessory Structure
By-Law Number 8499: 5.17(b)(ii)

Requirement:10%

Proposed: 20.3%

Variance Requested:10.3%

Additionally, in the event of final approval of By-Law Number 2021-63, amending Zoning
By-Law Number 8499, by the Ontario Land Tribunal, the following additional variance is
requested:

Variance Number 3: Maximum Height of detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (to highest
point of the building)

By-Law Number 8499: 5.45(xxiv(a)lll

Requirement: 4.6 metres

Proposed: 5.4 metres

Variance Requested: 0.8 metres

The intent of the maximum percentage of lot coverage provision is to provide a reasonable
building area and building scale in relation to the lot area and prohibits the over
development of the lot. The proposed secondary dwelling maintains the minimum
percentage of landscaped open space of 30% and provides the required parking. The two
buildings, while exceeding the maximum percentage of lot coverage does not result in a
built form which represents an over development and would not be distinct from other
properties within the area.

The intent of the maximum percentage of lot coverage for accessory buildings provision is
to ensure that the primary use of the property is distinctive, and not overpowered by the
number and extent of accessory buildings. While the proposed secondary dwelling unit
would more than double the percentage of the lot area, the additional permission sought
represents a footprint of an additional 42.9 square metres which would otherwise not be
permitted. Given that the proposed use of the building is residential the increase in
permitted coverage would not detract from the primary residential use of the property. As
referenced above, the property maintains compliance with the minimum landscaped open
space requirements and parking requirements despite the greater lot coverage.
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In the event that the Ontario Land Tribunal either dismisses the appeal of By-Law Number
2021-63, or if the appeal is dropped, the by-law amending various provisions of By-Law
Number 8399 including provisions around secondary dwelling units will be deemed to have
come into force April 6, 2021. Section 5.45(xxiv(a)lll as amended by By-Law Number
2021-63 regulates the maximum height of detached accessory dwelling units, and rather
than re-directing the reader to the maximum height provisions of the parent zone as was
previously the case, prescribes a maximum height of 4.6 metres or 1 storey — whichever is
lesser.

The intent of the maximum height restrictions for a secondary dwelling unit contemplated
in amending By-Law Number 2021-63 is to ensure the primacy of built form of the primary
dwelling unit and not to give the appearance of two equally massed dwellings on one
property. The proposed secondary dwelling unit is one storey, as required, but exceeds the
height by 0.8 metres. This height is less than the primary dwelling located on the property
and is a marginal increase over what is otherwise permitted by the changes to By-Law
Number 8499 set out in By-Law Number 2021-63.

3)The variance is minor in nature

The impact of the proposed variance on the surrounding area is anticipated to be
negligible given that the secondary dwelling unit will compliment the existing residential
use of the property and provide gentle intensification within the residential neighbourhood.
Accordingly, the variances are considered to be minor in nature.

4)The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land as it is not anticipated that the
requested variance would result in any negative on-site or off-site impacts, the proposed
secondary dwelling unit would not detract from the primacy of the existing dwelling or
detract from the surrounding area in terms of massing and scale.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Department Heritage (Planning Services)

[J Finance Utilities Kingston [] Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
Fire & Rescue Kingston Hydro City’s Environment Division

Solid Waste Parks Development [ Canadian National Railways

[] Housing District Councillor [ Ministry of Transportation

[ KEDCO [] Municipal Drainage [1 Parks of the St. Lawrence

[ CRCA [1 KFL&A Health Unit [ Trans Northern Pipelines

[ Parks Canada [1 Eastern Ontario Power [1 CFB Kingston

[1 Hydro One [ Enbridge Pipelines [1 TransCanada Pipelines

[1 Kingston Airport
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Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Based on Comments from Kingston Hydro, a condition is
recommended to this Committee requiring that, “the secondary dwelling shall be serviced from
the existing residential service connection”. Any technical comments that are received after the
publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment
Agenda.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, no public comments have been received. Any public
comments received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the
Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications
There are no concurrent or relevant historic planning applications on the subject property.
Conclusion

The requested variances maintain the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 8499, including By-Law Number 2021-63 amending
Zoning By-Law Number 8499 which is currently under appeal. The proposal is desirable for the
appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variance(s)
are minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection
45(1) of the Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the
proposed conditions.

Approval of this application will permit the construction of a detached accessory dwelling
occupying a greater proportion of the lot area than otherwise permitted for all buildings and for
accessory buildings, as well as to permit a second residential unit to be taller than otherwise
proposed through recent amendments to Zoning By-Law Number 8499 which are currently
under appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020
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Municipal
City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 8499
Amending By-Law Number 2021-63
Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on November
15, 2021. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting
was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in
advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 17 property
owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213
lan Clendening, Senior Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3126
Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A Recommended Conditions

Exhibit B Key Map

Exhibit C Public Notification Map

Exhibit D Official Plan Map
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Exhibit E
Exhibit F
Exhibit G
Exhibit H
Exhibit |

Exhibit J

November 15, 2021
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Zoning By-Law Number 8499, Map 18
Site Plan
Neighbourhood Concept Map (2021)
Floor Plans and Elevation
Grading Plan

Survey
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Recommended Conditions for Approval
Application for Permission, File Number: D13-059-2021

Approval of the foregoing permission shall be subject to the following
conditions:

Limitation

That the approved permission applies only to the construction of a detached
secondary dwelling containing a maximum of three bedrooms at 310 Sydenham
Street, as shown on the approved plans attached to the Notice of Decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to
on-site grading or drainage.

Civic Address

That prior to applying for a building permit the Owner shall apply for and obtain a
sperate civic address in the form of a different unit number than that of the one used
for the other building entrance(s). The owner/applicant shall provide to the
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, written confirmation from the City
that the civic address has been obtained prior to the issuance of building permit(s).

Services

The secondary dwelling shall be serviced from the existing residential service
connection.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when
they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s),
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through
the Building Permit application process.

Standard Archaeological Condition

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits
are discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must
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immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Program and Services Branch
of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries (416-314-7132)
and City of Kingston’s Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be
immediately contacted.

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease
and the site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Registrar of
Cemeteries at the Ministry of Government and Consumer Services (416-212-7499),
the Program and Services Branch of the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and
Culture Industries (416-314-7132), and City of Kingston’s Planning Services (613-
546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.
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Committee of Adjustment
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& Committee of Adjustment
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SITE INFORMATION
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FLAGGED COVID: DUE TO COVID, CERTAIN PRODUCT AVAILABILITY MAY BE AT

PRELIMINARY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION, | [RISK_PLEASE CONSULT WITH YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR DETAILS.

FLAGGED NEW SPEC.: THIS PROJECT MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGES BASED ON
FO R DlSCUSSlO N P U R POSE O N LY THE GUILDCREST 2022 SPECIFICATION WHICH HAS YET TO BE RELEASED.
PLEASE CONSULT WITH YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR DETAILS.
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GENERAL

3. 150mm of granular ‘A’ shall be supplied and installed under all steps,

B1822.

Exhibit |

Report Number COA-21-079

1. All works to be installed in accordance with current City of Kingston Site
Plan Control Guidelines, tiities Kingston Standards, Ontario Building
Code and, Ontario Provincial Standard Specifications and Drawings
unless specified otherwise.

2. The Contractor shall acquire il permits as required for all works within
the Municipal Right of Way. Cut permits are required for all offsite

works.

3. Refer to the Architectural and Landscape Architectural Drawings and
coordinate.

4. Prior to construction, Contractor to verify all dimensions, sewer inverts
and utiity locates and identify possible conflicts. In the event that
human remains are encountered during construction, the Contractor
shall immediately contact the Ministry of Heritage, Sport, Tourism and
Culture Industries (416-314-7132), the Registrar of the Cemeteries.
Regulation Unit from the Ministry of Consumer Services, at
(416-326-8393), Cily of Kingston's Planning, Building and Licensing
Services (613-546-4291 ext. 3180) and City Police (613-549-4660).

5. In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered
archaeological deposits are discovered in the course of development or
st alteration, the Contractor shall immediately contact the Ministry of
Heritage, Sport, Tourism and Culture Industries (416-314-7132), and
City of Kingston's Planning, Building Licensing Services (613-546-4291
ext. 3180).

SITE WORKS:

1. Road cuts to be reinstated as per the City of Kingston TRD-1

2. Where in earth subgrade granular depths provide 3% crossfall on
subgrade.

3. Existing pavement thickness to be matched.

4. Hot mix, hot laid asphalt concrete as per OPSS 1150.

5. Concrete shall be Class C2, 32 Mpa 28 day strength, 19mm coarse
-aggregate nominal maximum size, 6.0% to 8.0% air content. Normal
portiand cement type as per OPSS 1301

6. Concrete materials and production as per OPSS 350, 351, 352, 353,
1301, 1302 and 1350.

7. Boulevards and grass areas to be finished with 100mm of topsoil and

od.

8. Existing elevations as per May 2021 field survey by Forefront
Engineering

9. Al ground surface grades shall be graded to prevent ponding and
without low areas.

10.F F.E. shall mean First Floor Elevation,

11.T.OF. shall mean Top of Foundation Elevation.

GRADING:

1. Finished surfaces shall be at a minimum grade of 2% unless otherwise
noted

2. Positive drainage away from the building shall be achieved.

decks, and porches unless otherwise specified

4. Side slopes shall be a maximum slope of 3:1 unless otherwise noted.

5. Al existing elevations and grades are to be verified by the contractor
prior to gradin

6. Utilties are to be located prior to construction

7. All ground surfaces shall be graded to prevent ponding and without low
areas except where approved swale or catchbasin outlets are provided.

Maximum hard surface grades are to be 5.0% unless otherwise noted

Conflicts between the architectural drawings and grading shall be

brought to the attention of the contract administrator.

10.The contractor is responsible for reviwing proposed grades with
conflicts regarding the proposed structur

11.Subgrac anall be e o minmum of 2%, untl a lower ditch s
encountered or the existing surface drains away from the sloped
sub-grade.

2. Grades are to match the adjacent properties unless otherwise noted.

13. All driveway curbing within 0.6m of a city sidewalk is to be depressed to

the elevation of the sidewalk

o®

WATERMAINS

1. The pipe, valves and fittings are to be blue in colour.

2. Water service shall be "Type K" copper or IPEX (IPEX Blue904® SDR9
PEX(CTS).

3. Service connection shall have a corporation main stop and be
"goose-necked" near the water main as per OPSD 1104.020.

4. Main stops may be set at the spring line and the gooseneck may be.
horizontal.

5. A curb stop without drain and associated valve box to finished grade
shall be provided and located at the property line for each service. A
stainless steel extension rod shall be used.

6. Saddles for services are to be approved by Utiities Kingston.

(i) Mains - DR 35 pipe
(i) Storm Laterals - DR 35 pipe
) Profile Polyvinyl Chioride (PVC) pipe with elastomeric
gasketed bell and spigot type joints meeting OPSS 1841 and CSA
B182.4 and having a minimurm stiffness of 320 kPa may be used for
storm sewer applications.
9 ol DS NAZSTINT sizes 100mm to 300mm comugsted
dual-wall High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) pipe with
elastometric gasketed bell and spigot type joints meeting CSA 182.8
and OPSS 1840, and having a minimum stiffness of 320 kPa.
4. All manhole and catchbasin grate elevations are approximate and are
subject to adjustment n the field.
5. Water and sewer services and foundation drains may be laid in the
same trench subject (o the provisions of the Ontario Building Code and
ECC.

6. Sanitary laterals shall be PVC, CSA certified and conform to OPSS.

7. Laterals are to be sized to meet the Ontario Building Code as amended
and shall be minimum 125mm. The colour shall be green.

Saddles and fitings within the municipal Right of Way shall be approved

by Utiiies Kingston.

Backwater Valve to be installed on all storm services to the satisfaction

of the ity of Kingston.

10.Connections on-site shall be manufactured connections approved by
the Engineer and Building Inspector.

11.Sanitary sewers shall be tested for deflection as per OPSS 410.

12.Where a clearance between pipe or conduit crossings of 300mm or less
cannot be avoided, there shall be concrete encasement or non-shrink
backfl of the crossing extending one metre in each direction of each

pipe.
13. Sump pump required for foundation drainage and shall discharge to
surface. No storm sewer connections.

7. Service connections to PVC mains shall be by stainless steel saddle
within municipal right of ways and molded tee fiting within the building’s
property, or approved equivalent.

8. Pipe bedding and cover shal conform to OPSD 802 series. Bedding
and cover shall be Granular *A'

9. The minimum depth of cover measured from the top of a mai
service connection gooseneck shall not be less than 1.7m.

inora
SEWERS

1. Existing pipe inverts are approximate and must be confirmed by the
Id

nform to OPSD 802 series. Bedding

3. Storm sewer materials as per:
) Reinforced concrete pipe per OPSS 1820 according to CSA
A257.2 Clsss 65-D with rubber gaskets or
b) e PSM polyvinyl chioride (PVC) pipe with elastomeric
gaskld beland spiget typs jits 25 por OPSS 1641 and CSA

T 2
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COMPILED SKETCH PREPARED FOR
ACAD FILE OF BUILDING LOCATION

SURVEY PREPARED BY
GRANGE W. ELLIOTT LTD. AT

1988

310 SYDENHAM STREET, KINGSTON

DATED FEB. 186,
FILE: 43 C3663
IMPERIAL DISTANCE HAVE BEEN
CONVERTED TO METRIC
SCALE: 1 100
5m 1.0 5 metres
METRIC
DISTANCES & COORDINATES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN

ARE IN METRES AND CAN BE CONVERTED TO FEET
BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048

HOPKINS CHITTY LAND SURVEYORS INC.

2021

THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED FOR

STEPHEN BURNETT & THE

UNDERSIGNED ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY
USE BY OTHER PARTIES

/ o0
- o
T NS, (@)
— -
/ -
w . .
H o — Nazm'gouw
s 27 2.60
S prae o
25y w
FRA pu
OheL e &8
s
S w
98
¥

N17

/ &
&
22 ~
/ L v
& =
.y Y
i Ny
/ P S
N
le) Q
o >~
/ . ’
\3-70/
/ /
@oﬂz —
v 'r“*\
.‘;\ \

102

DATED APRIL 28, 2021
HOPKINS CHITTY LAND SURVEYORS INC.
TE

1224 GARDINERS ROAD, SUI
KINGSTON, ONTARIO  K7P 0G2
www._hopkinschitty.com

(613) 3897986 (fox)384-3513
FILE: RP1088— 59,70| 2021-0313 SKETCH

CAUTION
THIS IS NOT A PLAN OF SURVEY AND SHALL
NOT BE USED EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE
INDICATED IN THE TITLE BLOCK.
THIS SKETCH IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT ©
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